BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of §
Registered Nurse License Number 254563  §
issued to MAUREEN M HOBBS §
ORDER OF THE BOARD

On this day, the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,

accepted the voluntary surrender of Registered Nurse License Number 254563, issued to

MAUREEN M HOBBS, hereinafter referred to as Respondent. This action was taken in accordance
with Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and

hearing.
The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing.
3. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarillo,

Texas on May 1, 1980. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on March 20, 1981.

4, Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
1981 - 1991 Staff Nurse University Medical Center
Neonatal ICU Lubbock, Texas
1990 - 1993 Staff Nurse Charter Plains Psychiatric Hospital

Lubbock, Texas

1992 - 1993 Staff Nurse CCU Methodist Hospital
Lubbock, Texas
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

1994 - 1998 Staff Nurse Horizon Specialty Hospital
Lubbock, Texas

1996 - 1997 Assistant Director ~ Horizon Specialty Hospital
Lubbock, Texas

1999 - 2008 Staff Nurse Covenant Health System
Lubbock, Texas

2003 - 2005 Staff Nurse Whisperwood Nursing Home

Lubbock, Texas
2008 - Present Not employed in nursing

5. On June 18, 2010, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board of Nursing
which required her to participate and successfully complete the Texas Peer Assistance
Program for Nurses (TPAPN). A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and
Agreed Order dated June 18, 2010, is attached and incorporated by reference as part of this
Order.

6. On or about July 15, 2010, Respondent was convicted of the offense of DRIVING WHILE
INTOXICATED (a Class B Misdemeanor committed on November 13,2009), in the County
Court at Law No. Two, Lubbock County, Texas, under cause number 2009-458473.
Respondent was sentenced to three (3) days confinement in the Lubbock County Jail and
order to pay court costs.

7. On or about July 15, 2010, Respondent was convicted of the offense of DRIVING WHILE
INTOXICATED (a Class B Misdemeanor offense committed on December 21, 2009), in the
County Court at Law No. Two, Lubbock County, Texas, under cause number 2010-459220.
Respondent was sentenced to one hundred eighty (180) days confinement in the Lubbock
County Jail and ordered to pay court costs. Imposition of confinement was suspended and
Respondent was placed on community supervision for a period of twenty-four (24) months.

8. On or about January 18, 2013, Respondent failed to comply with the Agreed Order issued
to her on June 18, 2010 by the Texas Board of Nursing. Non-compliance is the result of
Respondent's failure to comply with all requirements of the TPAPN participation agreement.
Stipulation Number Three (3) of the Agreed Order dated June 18, 2010, reads as follows:

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, comply with all the requirements of the TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep his license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas current.

On January 18, 2013, Respondent withdrew from the TPAPN program and her case was
referred to the Board.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Formal Charges were filed on June 2, 2013.

Formal Charges were mailed to Respondent on June 5, 2013. |

On August 5, 2013, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent voluntarily
surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's notarized
statement, dated August 5, 2013, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as part of
this Order. '

The Board policy implementing Rule 213.29 in effect on the date of this Agreed Order
provides discretion by the Executive Director for consideration of conditional reinstatement
after proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of abstinence from alcohol and drugs followed
by licensure limitations/stipulations and/or peer assistance program participation.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of

impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(9),(11)(B)&(13).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(1)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
254563, heretofore issued to MAUREEN M HOBBS, including revocation of Respondent's
license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c), Texas Occupations Code, the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d), Texas Occupations Code, the Board may impose conditions for
reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement of this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TAC§§213.26-.29, and any amendments thereof in effect at the
time of the reinstatement.
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ORDER
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the voluntary surrender of Registered
Nurse License Number 254563, heretofore issued to MAUREEN M HOBBS, to pracﬁce nursing in
the State of Texas, is accepted by the Executive Director on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing.

In connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

1. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional nursing, use the title of
registered nurse or the abbreviation RN or wear any insignia identifying herself as a
registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly, would lead any
person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the period in
which the license is surrendered.

2. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until: one ¢))
year has elapsed from the date of this Order; and, RESPONDENT has obtained
objective, verifiable proof of twelve (12) consecutive months of sobriety immediately
preceding the petition.

3. Upon petitioning for reinstatement, RESPONDENT SHALL satisfy all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
Effective this _5" day of _ August , 2013.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

By:
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Bc g'?
5

considered the matter of MAUREEN M. HOBBS, Registered Nurse License Number 254563,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent. |

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent_may have
violated Section 301 .452(b)(9),(10),(12)&( 13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
informal proceedings, notice and liearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on Apﬁl 30,
2010, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director. L

L. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these

Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed to the enfry of this
Order. '

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice pfofessional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received an Associate Dégree in Nursing from Amarillo College, Amarillo,

Texas, inMay 1980. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas in March 30, 1981. : ‘

5. Respondent's professional nursihg emplbymént history includes:
1981 - 1991 Staff Nurse University Medical Center
Neonatal ICU ~ Lubbock, Texas :
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history continued:

1990 - 1993 Staff Nurse Charter Plains Psychiatric Hospital
Lubbock, Texas
1992 - 1993 Staff Nurse CCU Methodist Hospital
Lubbock, Texas -
1994 - 1998 Staff Nurse Horizon Specialty Hospital .
' Lubbock, Texas '
1996 - 1997 Assistant Director ~ Horizon Specialty Hospital
: Lubbock, Texas
1999 - 2008 Staff Nurse Covenant Health System
' ’ Lubbock, Texas
2003 - 2005 Staff Nurse Whisperwood Nursing Home
: . ’ ‘ Lubbock, Texas '
2008 - Present Not employed in nursing

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Staff N ufse with Covenant -
Health System, Lubbock, Texas, and had been in this position for nine (9) years. '

On or about December 6, 2008, while employed with Covenant Health System, Lubbock,
Texas, engaged in the intemperate use of Xanax in that she admitted to taking Xanax prior
to reporting for duty. The use of Xanax by a Registered Nurse, while subject to call or duty,
could impair the nurse's ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the
patient's condition, and could impair the nurse's ability to make rational, accurate; and
appropriate assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing the
patient in potential danger. '

On or about December 6, 2008, while employed with Covenant Health System, Lubbock,
Texas, Respondent lacked fitness to practice in that she was unable to give report to the
oncoming nurse and failed to provide appropriate patient care, as follows:

. Respondent left premature infant Patients Medical Record Number MU00825924
and infant Patient Medical Record Number MU00825923, unclothed and uncovered
with the radiant warmer off; -

. Respondent failed to place the male twin's naso-gastric tube, and then allowed the
infant's Father to place the NG tube for Patient Medical Record Number

- MU00825923;
.o Respondent failed to verify physician orders before feeding infant Patients Medical
- Record Number MU00825924 and infant Patient Medical Record Number
MU00825923: breast milk was ordered and formula was given;
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10.

11.

12,

13.

. Respondent erroneously instructed Parents to feed the infant girl Patient Medical
Record Number MU00825924 ad lib, when the physician's order was to restrict
feeding to thirty-two (32) ccs;

. Respondent failed to wash her hands per protocol while caring for the infant Patients
Medical Record Number MU00825924 and infant Patient Medical Reecord Number

: MU00825923; and -

. Respondent falsified documents by recording hourly temperature readings for infant

- Patients Medical Record Number MU00825924 and infant Patient Medical Record
Number MU00825923, when the radiant warmer had been off since the day shift and
Respondent documented feeding amounts in ccs on the Intake and Output record
when the infant was breast fed. : ,

Respondent later admitted to the supervisor that she had taken Xanax before reporting for
duty and did not remember coming to work or any of the incidents. Respondent's conduct
could have affected her ability to recognize subtle signs, symptoms or changes in the patient's
condition, and could have affected her ability to make rational, accurate, and appropriate
assessments, judgments, and decisions regarding patient care, thereby placing patients in
potential danger. :

On or about September 15, 2009, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Alcohol in
that while participating in the Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN) she
submitted a specimen for a drug screen which resulted positive for ETG 13 13/ETS 1351 and
she admitted to drinking. On or about October 5, 2009, Respondent engaged in the
intemperate use of Alcohol in that while participating in TPAPN she submitted a specimen
foradrug screen which resulted positive for ETG 732/ETS 455 and she admitted to drinking,
On or about October 21, 2009, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of Alcohol in that
while participating in TPAPN she was selected for a drug screen and she refused to
submitted a specimen because she indicated it would be positive. On October 21, 2009,
Respondent was dismissed from TPAPN and referred to the Board.

On or about November 13, 2009, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol in
that she was arrested by the Lubbock Police Department, Lubbock, Texas, for the offense of
Driving While Intoxicated. The case is pending in court.

On or about December 21, 2009, Respondent engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol in
that she was arrested by the Lubbock Police Department, Lubbock, Texas, for the offense of
"Driving While Intoxicated” and she submitted a specimen for a blood alcohol screen which
resulted positive with a Blood Alcohol Concentration of 0.20%. The case is pending in
court. '

The Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact was reportable under

the provisions of Sections 301.401-301.419, Texas Occupations Code.

The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of ‘controlled substarices or chemical
dependency. :
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14.  Respondent's conduct described in the preceding Findings of Fact resulted from Respondent's.
impairment by dependency on chemicals. -

15. Respondent's compliance with the terms of a Board approved peer assistance program should
be sufficient to protect patients and the public.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

L. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301 455, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(9),(10),(12)&
(13) Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(A),(B),(C),(D),
(M)&(0) and 217.12(1)(A),E)(4),(5).(6)(A),9),(10)(A),(B),D)&(13). ° .

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 254563,
heretofore issued to MAUREEN M. HOBBS, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice nursing in the State of Texas. - :

5. 'I:he Board may, in its discretion, order a nurse to participate in a peer assistance program

approved by the Board if the nurse would otherwise have been: eligible for referral to peer
assistance pursuant to Section 301.410, Texas Occupations Code. . _ :

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED that RESPONDENT, in lieu of the

sanction of Revocation under ASection 301.453, Texas Occupations Code, SHALL comply with the
foliowing con_difions for such a time as is required for RESPONDENT to successfully complete the .
_ Texas Peer Assistance Program for Nurses (TPAPN): | |

RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized licénse issﬁed to MAUREEN M.
HOBBS, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of

ratification of this Order.
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| ¢)) RESPOND‘ENT SHALL, within forty-five (45) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, apply to TPAPN and SHALL, within ninety (90) days following the date of entry
of this final Order, sign and execute the TPAPN participation agreement, which SHALLk include
payment of a non-refundable participation fee in the amount of five hundred dollars ($500.00)
payable to TPAPN. o
(2) Upon acceptance into the TPAPN, RESPONDENT SHALL waive confidentiality
- and provide a cop;' of the executed TPAPN participation agreement to the Texas Boafd of Nursing.
| (3) RESPONDENT SHALL comply with all requiremchts of 1hc TPAPN
participation agreement during its term and SHALL keep her license t§ practice nursing in the Stétc
of Texas current.
(4) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the TPAPN to notify the Texas Board of
Nursing of any violation of the TPAPN participation agreement, | |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED; RESPONDENT SHALL complyinall
Fespects with the Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, Section §§301.001 e seq., the
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §211.1 et seq. and this Order.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by.this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permiSsioﬁ of the Texas Board of Nursing and the

Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.
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_IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT fail to comply with this
Order or the terms of the participation agreement with the TPAPN, such noncompliance will result
in further disciplinary action including EMERGENCY'SUSPEN SION pursuant td Section 301.4551,
Texas Occupations Code, or REVOCATION of Respondent's license and nurse licensure compact

privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
BALANCE OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.

254563:003 -6- ' C40



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

Tunderstand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

T have reviewed this Order. I neitﬁer admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. Ido gckno.wledge
possessing a diagnosis that deems me eligible to participate in the Texas Peer Assistance Program
for Nurses.l By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and
Conditions One (1) through Four (4) of this Order to obtain dispésition of the allegations through
peer assistance and to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. | waive judicial review of this
Order. I understand that this Order becomes effective upon acceptance by the Executive Director
on behalf of the Texas Board of Nursing, and a copy will be mailed to me. Iunderstand that if] fail

. to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice prc?fessional n,m"#ing_iﬁ the Sﬁte

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliénce. .
Signed this /5 day of %;( (e 20/,

' ;Respondent ‘

Sworn to and subscribed before me this /2 day of . Tune ,2049 .

SEAL MM
. » Aty N 70
: Y

Notary Public in and for the State of 7e’m

Approved as to form and substance.

Soumne Diowvuons?

Laura Diamond, Attorney for Respondent

)@%ayof M .20[0.

Signed this
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WHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalfof the
Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby accept and enter the Agreed Order that was signed on the 12"

day 6f June ,2010, by MAUREEN M. HOBBS, Registered Nurse License Number 254563, and

said Order is final.
Wiy, |
\\\\\%‘\O OF /(/,”’/, . ‘
PSR SN Entered and effective this _18® day of _June , 2010.
7. “ N e §  Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
2,8 OF TR Executive Director on behalf of said Board
/II”'“”“\“\\\ . .
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